ORIGINAL PAPER
GC×GC-ECD: a promising method for the determination
of dioxins and dioxin-like PCBs in food and feed
Peter Haglund & Peter Korytár & Conny Danielsson &
Jordí Diaz & Karin Wiberg & Pim Leonards &
Udo A. T. Brinkman & Jacob de Boer
Received: 8 November 2007 /Revised: 10 January 2008 /Accepted: 17 January 2008 /Published online: 7 February 2008
# Springer-Verlag 2008

4. van den Berg M, Birnbaum L, Bosveld ATC, Brunstrom B, Cook
P, Feeley M, Giesy JP, Hanberg A, Hasegawa R, Kennedy SW,
Kubiak T, Larsen JC, Van Leeuwen FX, Liem AK, Nolt C,
Peterson RE, Poellinger L, Safe S, Schrenk D, Tillitt D, Tysklind
M, Younes M, Waern F, Zacharewski T (1998) Environ Health
Perspect 106:775–792
5. van den Berg M, Birnbaum LS, Denison M, de Vito M, Farland
W, Feeley M, Heidelore F, Hakansson H, Hanberg A, Haws L,
Rose M, Safe S, Schrenk D, Tohyama C, Tritscher A, Tuomisto
J, Tysklind M, Walker N, Peterson R (2005) Toxicol Sci
93:223–241
6. EC Scientific Committee on Food (2000) SCF/CS/CNTM/dioxin/
8 final, 23 Nov 2000
7. EC (2001) Council Directive 2375/2001
8. EC (2001) Council Regulation 2001/102/EC
9. EC (2002) Council Directive 2002/32/EC
10. EC (2003) Council Directive 2003/57/EC
11. Schomburg G (1995) J Chromatogr A 703:309–325
12. Marriott PJ, Haglund P, Ong RCY (2003) Clin Chim Acta 328:
1–19
13. de Boer J, Dao QT, Wester PG, Bowadt S, Brinkman UAT (1995)
Anal Chim Acta 300:155–165
14. Giddings JC (1984) Anal Chem 56:1258A–1260A
15. Dimandja JM (2004) Anal Chem 76:167A–173A
16. Gorecki T, Harynuk J, Panic O (2004) J Sep Sci 27:359–379
17. Phillips JB, Beens J (1999) J Chromatogr A 856:331–347
18. Beens J, Brinkman UATh (2004) Anal Bioanal Chem 378:295–297
19. EC (2002) Commission Directive 2002/69/EC
20. EC (2002) Commission Directive 2002/70/EC
21. van Loco J, van Leeuwen SPJ, Roos P, Carbonnelle S, de Boer J,
Goeyens L, Beernaert H (2004) Talanta 63:1169–1182
22. Haglund P, Malmvärn A, Bergek S, Bignert A, Kautsky L,
Nakano T, Wiberg K, Asplund L (2007) Environ Sci Technol